In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (Engiand &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

8

Companies House

M

0171172017
COMPANIES HOUSE

T T T ABGYIZKA®
A24 13/10/2017 #170
COMPANIES HOUSE
*AGFIE1XF*

Al12 22/09/2017 #3563
COMPANIES HOUSE

1 |

Company details

Company number

ols[sfolsj4lols

-+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in fullfﬁbbey Mine Limited

bold black capitals,

|

2 |

Administrator's name

Full forename(s)

Stephen Robert

Surname

Cork

Administrator's address

Building namelnumber' 52 Brook Street

Street mndon
|
Post town }
County/Region [
Postcoce wl1 k[ [s[pfs |
Country

Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s)

| Andrew Howard

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

ﬁBeckingham

another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumber| 52 Brook Street

& Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
anather admimstrator.

Street ' London
‘,
Post town r
County/Region l
Postcode WITWE_EB‘—S_!_
Counitry

04117 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
2hB Bl Rfonlr
oo Dbl oot

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and @at*J

Administrator’s
signature

Srgnature

X

Signature date

201 (bl Plolilr

\

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a guery
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record,

conadrere Udobi Nzelu @ Where to send
[C”"pa"y e Cork Gully You may return this form to any Companies House
r address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Address
( 52 Brook Street The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
[ London Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
|— DX 33050 Cardiff.
' Post town
County/Region
Posteace Wit K 5 DS
= f-,‘l—_[v{_,-{i,i murther information
For further information please see the guidance notes
l > on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
r— 02075682150 or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

W checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

O Yeu have signed the form.

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 10




CORK GULLY

Glyncastle Plc (formerly
Unity Mine Plc) and its
Subsidiaries

(in Administration)

Joint Administrators” Progress Report




Based on a solid heritage we are an advisory finn bringing clarity to complex
restructuring, recovery and insolvency situations.

The firm remamns as committed to ouwr founding principles today as we
were a hundred years ago, Our partners and staff have worked together for
many years. reorganising operations and structures to deliver sustainable

stakeholder value. The current trading environment is  increasingly
complex, so the solutions we provide for our clients are more crealive,
more tespansive and more eMactive than cvern




Joint Administrators' Progreas Report 20th September 2017

Contents

Glyncastle Group Progress Report
Appendices

- Appendix I: Statutory Information
- Appendix }i: Group Structure

- Appendix lil: Extract from the Joint
Administrators’ proposals

- Appendix IV: Summary of Receipts &
Payments

- Appendix V: Summary of the Joint
Administrator’s Time Costs

16



Cork Guily LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Glyncastle plc (formerly Unity Power pic), Glyncastle
Mining Limited {formerly Horizon Mining Limited)},
Giyncastie Mineral Handling Limited (formerly
Horizon Mineral Handling Limited), Glyncastie
Resource Limited (formerly Unity Mine Limited),
Ocean Coal Limited, AbbheyMine Limited, Centreclear
Limited (all in Administration) (together “the Group™)

1. Introduction

Andrew Beckingham and | were appomnted Joint
Administrators of the Group on 30 October 2013,

The automatic end of each Adminustation was
extended from 30 October 2014 to 31 January 2015 by
virtue of the consent of creditors (n accordance with
paragraph 78(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986) and subseguently by the Court to 31 July 2015
and, thereafter, to 31 January 2016, 31 July 2018, 30
November 2016, 31 March 2017 and 30 June 2017.

On application of the Joint Administraters the period of
each Administration was further extended by the Court
to 31 January 2018 for the 1easons explained herain.

This report has been prepared In accordance with
Rule 18.2 of the Insclvericy Rules 2016 and provides
creditors with an update on the progress of each of the
Administrations sinca our fast report for the penod to 22
August 2017.

Creditors wilt note that the Joint Administrators are able
to seek to extend the Administrations by virtue of clause
@0v) of the Jont Admiriustrators’ approved proposals,
as set out at Appendix 3 ta this report, which provide
that the Joint Administrators may be at liberty to do all
such things and generally exercise all their powers as
Joint Admimstraters as they in thewr discretion consider
desirable 1n order 10 achieve the purpose of the
Admunistrations or to protect and preserve the assets of

the Group ar maximise the realisations of those assets
or of any purpose incidental to the proposails.

In June 2017, the registered names of certain of the
Group companies were changed to faciitate the sale
pracess as the name change better reflected the
undertying resource, Reference 1s made in this report on
occasion to the former names of the companies in order
to mantain consistency with previous reparts.

2. Details of the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

Fach of the companies within the Gioup was
placed mnto admimistration on 30 Cctober 2013 and
Andrew Beckingham and | were appointed as Joint
Administrators. The Joint Administrators carry out therr
functions jointly and severally.

We consider that the EC regulation on insolvency
proceedings applies to the Group and also consider that
they are “main” proceedings as the Group’s registered
office and former management address are in the United
Kingdom.

3. Statutory Information

The statutory information relating to the Group s
attached at Appendix 1.

4, Principal Activity of the Companies

As previously reported, the pnncipal activity of the
Group is the development and operatiocn of the Unity
underground coal mine, located in the Vale of Neath,
South Wales. The Unity mine is the [argest dnft
mine in Wales and holds substantial deposits of high
ranking anthracite coal suitable for the steel ndustry,
thermal power stations, ferro-alloy carbon additive and
carbonisation plants, water treatment and domeshc
use markets. For ease of reference, we remind you of



Joint Administrators” Prograss Report 20th September 2017

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

the activity of each of the entities within the Group as
follows:

Glyncastle plc {formerly Unity Power plc) and
Glyncastie Mining Limlited {formerly Horizon
Mining Limited)

Glyncastle plc 15 the ultimate parent of the Greup
and wholly owns all of the other companies, either
directly or indirectly. A detailed group strocture is
attached at Appendix 2. The principal activity of
beth Glyneasile pic and its immediate subsidiary,
Glyncastle Mining Limited, is to raise and provide
Nnance to all other comparies within the Group.

Glyncastie Resource Limited (formerty Unity
Mine Limited)

The mining operation of the Group is carred out
by Glyncastle Resource Limited. Develepment of
the mine began in 2008 and extraction from 2011.
Under the current operating license the mine 1s
focused on astablishing coal mining operations at
the six feet seam, where there are an estimated 205
million tonnes of reserves.

In 2011 and 2012 the Coal Authonty granted
extensions to the Unity Mine license area and an
option for lease, increasing total estimated reserves
to 972 milhen tonnes.

Ocean Coal Limited

Im addition to the above reserves, Qcean Coal
Limited. a non-trading entity, held a conditional
exploration license to exploit deposits at the Ocean
Coal field. It1s estimated that this site holds further
reserves of approximately 1,300 million tonhas.

Centreclear Limited

To facilitate transport to and from the Unmity Mine
site a rallhead has been constructed on the surface.
The existing railway line ¢apacity is 18 miltion
tornes per year. Centreclear Limited owns the
rathead and is the entity responsibie for seeking
opportunities in rail infrastructure,

Abbey Mine Limited and Glyncastle Mineral
Handling Limited (formerly Horizon Mineral
Handling Limited)

Both Abbey Mine Limited and Glyncastle Mineral
Handiing Limited are non-trading entities and are
currently classifisd as dormant,

5. Steps Taken Since Our Last Report To
Creditors

Since our last report to creditors, we have pnmarly been
engaged with regard to the fcliowing matters

. Negotiations with Interested Parties

At the tme of our tast report, Party A had secured
sufficient Investment to fund its offer to acquire the
share capital of the intermediary holding company
(“the Share Capital”} and the capital expenditure
required to iImpiement the proposed business plan
and recommence productior. The terms of a Sale
and Purchase Agreement {SPA”) had been agreed
and an exchange of contracts took place on 14
February 2017, Completion was due to take place
within six weeks of the exchange.

In late March 2017, we recetved notice that Party
A would not be in a position to progress with the
acguisition as its largest investor was now unwilling
to commit funds over its concern with the perceived
level of capital expenditure required to develop the
mime. Despite our subsequent efforts to clanfy the



Cork Gully LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

pasition, the major nvestor withdrew its support.

Party A continues to seek the requisite funding to
complete the transaction whilst due diigence 1s
ongolag with a number of other interested parties
and potential investors,

A further extension of the period of the
Admiristration te 31 January 2018 has been
granted by the Court In order to complete the sale
process.

. Reporting to the creditors’ committee and
Secured Creditors

We have regularly updated the Secured Creditors
with regard to the progress made during the report
period. particularly those that sit on the creditors’
commuttees in respect of Glyncastle Resource
Limited (formerly Unity Mine Limmted), Glyncastie
Mining Limited {formerly Honzon Mining Limited)
and Glyncastle ple (formerly Unity Power plc).

Mine Care & Maintenance

The care and maintenance program has continued
in this report period with all statutory roles being
fulfiled m accordance with mining regulations.
The team s prmanly Invelved with monitonng
and regulating methane emissions at the mine's
surface, ensuring surface lagoons are compliant
with environmentat legislation and 24/7 secunty.

- Bwich Ffos Qpen-Cast Quarry

In addition to the ming care and maintenance
program, we have also sought to safeguard the
Group's interest in the rearby open-cast quarry
known as Bwlch Ffos. Upon appontment, it was
deemed necessary to retan the benefit of the

waste disposal facility that the guarry provides in
the form of voids for mine spoil, thereby preserving
the value of the mine and the Group as a whaole,

We continue to maintain a dalogue with the
relevant land and mineral leaseholders and the
local planning autharty with a view to preserving
the Group's interest.

6. Receipts and Payments

Abstract summanes of the Joint Administrators’ receipts
and payments for the Group are attached at Appendix
4. The statements confirm both the recepts and
payments made during this report petiod, being from 23
February 2017 to 22 August 2017, and the total receipts
and payments to date. There have been no recaipts
or payments with respect to the admnistration of
Glyncastle Mineral Handling Linited (formerly Horizon
Mineral Handiing Limited).

Ali receipts and payments disclosed i Appendix 4 are
net of VAT and VAT 15 recoverable in respect of each
entiy through the group VAT registration in the name of
Glyncastle ple formerly Unity Power plc), The receipts
and payments are largely self-explanatory, however, we
comment on the more significant transactions N the
report period for Glyncastle Resource Limited (formerly
Uity Mine Limited), being the Admimstration of the
prncipal business activity, as follows.

Receipts
Coal & Stone Sales

Stone quarned from the open-cast mine known as
Bwich Ffos has continued to be sold from stock-
piles to local trade customers. Duning the report
period £720 was receved in this regard.

Trading Loans



Joim Administrators' Progreas Report 20th September 2017

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Given the protracted nature of the sales process,
it has been necessary to secure additional funding
in order to defray certain trading expenses of the
Administration of Glyncastle Resource Limited
(formerly  Unity Mine Limited). The Secured
Credriors continue to be mformed of the trading
position and external financiat support has
been obtaned dunng the report pered, totaling
£74,496, n order to facilitate the conclusion of the
sales process, Such advances will be repaid as an
expense of the Administration.

Payments
. Elactricity & Gas

Electricity and gas bills relating to the care and
maintenance program, totallng £20,421, have
been paid in this report perod.

. Wages & Salaries

In order to faciltate the ongoing care and
maintenance programme, a skeleton team of staff
remaing employed by Glyncastle Resource Limited
(formerly Unity Mine Limited. Wages and salaries
paid during the report period totalled £80.725

+  Site Security

In arder to comply with our Insurance pohcies and
safeguard the Group's assets, 24/7 securnity at the
surface of the underground deep-mine and mobile
patrolz of the open-cast quarry reman in place.
During the report penod, £29,661 has been paid in
this regard.

. Profegsional Fees and Expenses

The Jant Administrators have instructed a number
of thirg party agerts and professional advisors

to assist with achieving the purpose of the
Admunistrations. A total of £15.632 has been paid
to such advisors during the report pened. Further
detal of the companies engaged, and the fees
paid, are included in section 13 to this report.

. Telephone, Internet and IT Maintenance

The sum of £2,185 was paid tc telecom service
prowiders and IT maintanance companies 1o ensure
the mme’s meonitoring and communication facities

remain In working order

7. Qutcome for creditors
Secured Creditors

The Joint Admmistrators would note that all assets
held by the Group are subject to collateralised cross
guarantees n favor of the Secured Creditors. The
relative secunty nghts of these creditors are recorded
by a formal pnonty agreement and as at the date of
appointment totaled approximately ©84,326,854 (in
addition to aceruing interesty,

The sale proceeds to be received frem the envisaged
sale of the Share Capital 1s subject to the secunty
granted to the Secured Creditors. Detals of the sale
consideration and outcome for the Secured Creditors
will remain confidential until such time that the sale of the
Share Capital 1s completed. We are regularly reparting to
the Secured Credsitors under separate cover.

Preferential Creditors

The Directors’ statement of affairs for Glyncastle
Resource Limited (formerly Unity Mine Limited)
estimated preferential creditors of £162,648 in respect
of cutstanding empioyee holiday entitlements. The
Redundancy Payments Service has now submitted
a clam with respect to preferential amounts paid 10
employees and, accordingly, it 1s anticipated preferential



Cork Gully LLP

Glyncastie Group
Progress Report

claims will total approximately £122,000. The claims are
yet to be adjudicated.

There are no preferential claims aganst any of the other
companies within the Group on account of these entities
having no employees.

Following the completion of a sale of the Share Capital,
there will be insufficient realisations to pay a dividend
to the preferential creditors of Glyncastle Resource
Limited (formerly Unity Mine Limited} given the level of
indebtedness to the Secured Creditors. Under the terms
of the GVA Proposai agreed by creditors, a contribution
will however be made available from the sale proceeds
{which are the subject of the Secured Creditors’ fixed
charges) 1o allow the creation of the CVA Fund so that
the costs and expenses of the administration and CVA
process can be paid and to permit the payment of a
dividend of 100 pence in the pound to the preferential
creditors.

Non-preferential Unsecured Creditors (including
Crown Creditors)

There are provisions within the msolvency legislation
that reguae an adimislrdtor 10 set aside a percentage
ot a company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured
creditars in cases where the company gave a floating
charge over 15 assets to a lender on aor after 15
weptember 2003, This s lingwn as the “preschibed parl
of the et property.”

A rompany’t net proporty i that which i Joft fioin the
proceeds of sale after settlement of any fixed charge
over the property and after paying any preferential
creditors, but before paying the lender whe holds a
floating charge. An adrinistrator has to set aside.

. 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and

20% of the remaning net property up to a

maximum of £600,000.

Following the compietion of a sale of the Share Capital,
such reabisations would be payable to the Secured
Creditors under their fixed charge. Given the extent of
the indebtedness fallng due t¢ the Secured Creditors,
there will be no net property and., accordingly, noc
Prescribed Part can be set aside with which to pay a
dwidend to the ordinary unsecured creditors.

Under the terms of the CVA Proposal agreed by creditors
in October 2016, a contribution will however be made
from the sale proceeds {which are the subject of the
Secured Craditors' fixe¢ charges) to allow the creation
of the CVA Fund so that the costs and expenses of
the administration and CVA process (“the Costs and
Expenses") can be paid and to permit the payment of a
aividend to both the preterential and erdinary unsecured
creditors.,

On present information, it is estimated that the guantum
of the dwidend to the ordinary unsecured creditors 1n
respect of each of the subsidanes will be as follows

) P -
Company 3
E:2

w

Glyncastle Mining Limeted 006
Glyncastle Resource Limitad 006
Ocean Coal Eimited f . . AR 1]
Glyncastie Mineral Handling Limited 007
Abbey Mine Limitad ) 0.06
Uentreclear Limitsd " o007

Please note that the quantum of the estmated part of
the CVA Fund available to ordinary creditors and, in turm,
the proposed dividend may vary subject to:

1. The quantum of the Costs and Expenses,



Joint Adrministrators’ Progreas Report 20th Ssptembar 2017

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

2.  The guantum of claims received from the
Preferential Creditors; and

3. The quantum of the ¢claims of Ordinary
Creditors

The statements of affairs submitted in respect of each of
the subsidianes included ordinary unsecured crediiors
with an estimated total ffability of £234.547,330. To date,
we have recewed claims from 123 creditors at a total of
£164,738,188.

The ordinary unsecured creditors for each of the
companies within the Group are as follows
L stamatot | Claien

T &liulﬂ éﬂz"w
44285929 4,026,084

Giyncastle ple

Glyncastla Mining Limited 70.667,343 48,955,151

Glyncastle Resource Limited 163,234,476 103,814,232

{cean Goal Limited 25,957,947 519,974

Glyncastle Minsral Handling Limited 28,996,935 3,556,790

Abbey Mine Limited 25,796,830 358 BE7

Centreclear Limited 28,235,708 2.806,200

Total * 234,547,330 164,736,188

‘Please note that the statements of afiaws of each company icluds an
unsecured lability of £25 437 873 which has been cross guaranteed
against each of the Companies Despite the lability appeanny n each of
the statement of affans, the habikty would only need to be repad by one
of the Camparies At present, the claim submitted for this amount has
bieen recorded aganst the administrahon of Glyncastie Resource Limitad
The above total of £234,547,330 for clamns recorded on the director’s
statement of affairs ercludes the duphcation of the claim i the additienal
sik statements of affans.

The claims receved to date will be adjudicated by
the Supervisor of the respective company voluntary
arrangement for the purpose of payng the agreed
dividend to ordinary unsecured creditors following the
sale of the Share Capital.

Please note, a company voluntary arrangement was
not propesed in respect of Glyncastle ple (formerly
Unity Power plc} as this company will not transfer to
the buyer of the Share Capral. This company will exit
administration by way of hquidation or dissolution and
a dividend will not be paid to its unsecured creditors by
virtue of the Prescribed Part or otherwise.

8. Investigation into the Affairs of the
Company

Following our inttial Inveshgations, we have ¢ontinued
our enguiries Into the Group's affars tc establish
whether there are any further potential asset recoveries
or matters that justiy further investigation. Our review 13
taking into account the public interest, the likelihood of
patential recoveries and the costs of nvestigation and
Itigation,

Under statute, a confidential report 1s required 1o be
submitled to the Secretary of State to include any
matters which have come to our attention during the
course of our work which may indicate that the conduct
of any past (within 3 years of our appoiniment) or
present director would make him unfit to be concerned
with the management of a mited Labiity company. A
report was submitted in this regard within six months of
our appointment for each of the companies within the
Group.

8. Achievement of the statutory purpose of
the Administration

The first chiective of any administration 15 to seek to
rescue the company as a going congern.

At the present time, we are of the opiion that all of
the compames within the Group, wilh the exception
of Glyncastie plc {formerly Unity Power plg), will be
rescued as a going concern by way of a sale of its



Cork Gully LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

shares in Glyncastle Miring Limited (formerly Honzon
Mining Limited) to either Party A (subject to sourcing
additional investment) or another interested party and
the subsequent completion of the approvec company
voluntary arrangements.

Should the sale not complete as anticipated, any
interested party may request to structure a sale n
another manner, e.g. a sale of the companies’ business
and assels as opposed to a safe of Honzon Mining
Lirited’s shares. In this instance, the outcome for each
of the companies within the Group and s creditors
would be dependent upon the proposed deal structure
and level of reafisations. This could result n erther
certain companies being rescued as a going concern
or, at the very least, realising property in order to
make a distnbution to one ar more secured creditors
In accordance with objective (¢} of the hierarchical
statutory purpose of an admmistration.

10. Application for extension

The autornatic end of each of the Admimistrations was
originally 30 October 2014, This was extended with the
consent of the secured credifors to 31 January 2015 (in
accordance with Paragraph 78(2)(a} of Schedule B of
the Act) and subsequently by the Court to 31 July 2015
and, thereafter, to 31 January 2018, 31 July 20186, 30
November 2016, 31 March 2017 and 30 June 2017.

Given the withdrawal of Party A's major investor, an
applicabon was made to the Court to further extend
the end of the Administrations to 31 January 2018, The
applcation was granted by tha court on 22 June 2017,

The further extension will provide additional me for

Party A to source a replacement majonty investor
and complete the acquisihon of the Share Capital
as per the terms of the SPA previously agreed,

. Pursue due diigence and a potential sale to
alternative interested parties following the faliure of
Party A to complete the acquisition to date:

. The completion of the sale of the Share Capital
and, therefore, the realisabon of sufficient property
1o complete each of the CVAs;

. The orderly handover of the ming and other assets
withun the Group to the buyer;

. The beneficiai conclusion of aft other matters
required in advance of the .Joint Admirustrators
ceasing to act,

If the Administrations were not extended and each of the
companes within the Group were to enter liguidation,
the aforementioned purpose of the Administrations
would not be achievable given:

The relevant mining hcenses would be revoked by
the Coal Authortty, leading to an abandonment of
the mine and ioss of a recognised business to sell,

Valuable braught forward trading losses would be
lost (estimated to be worth circa £8 milliony;

- The offer from Party A would be withdrawn, and
. The approved CVAs would not be implemented.

The Unity mine remans an attraclive and feasible
proposition despite the present challenges facing the
UK coal and steel industries. The key reasons for this
are:

The coal resource (9/2 mithan tonnes) within the
Horizon ficence areas (H1, H2 and H3) 15 a high-
ranking anthracite grade coal which accounts for
st 1% of giobal coal reserves and, accordingly,
15 a rare commodity which commands a premium



Joint Admimistrators' Progress Report 20th September 2017

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

price,

B Anthracite has wide industral use and the ming's
key markets are domestic and industnal heating
products, escterc products used in carbon-
additve processes and water filtration. Such
markets are not affected by the global depression
of thermal ceal prices or the political destre to
move away from coal-fired power stations;

+  The exhaustion of domestic open-cast anthracite
coal reserves willcreate strong market opportunities
for any tuyer through 2017/2018,

The ming will be the only high rank anthracite mine
in Europe,

. Brexit 1s unlikely to matenally affect the business
model given only 4% of target revenue 1 from EU
markets and, notwithstanding this, a weakened
pound will make the price of exports more
competitive,

As seller of the Share Capital, Glyncastle plc (formerly
Unity Power ple) will not transfer ta the ¢ontrol of the
buyer and. as referenced above, will not be subject o a
company voiuntary arrangement or rescued as a going
cancern. Notwithstanding this, it was essential that its
administration aiso be extended by the court in order to.

Preserve the company's right to claim a Substantial
Shareholding Exemption upon the sale of the Share
Capital with a view to eliminating any capital gains
tax that may otherwise be payable as an expense
of the administration, thereby increasing the funds
avallable to the Secured Creditors,

. Retain valuable Lrought forward trading lesses:
and

. Ensure thera is no rigk to the mining licenses being
revoked as a result of the licence holders’ present
cantrolling entity being placed into hquidation.

11. Pre-Administration Costs

The pre-administration costs that were incurred and
remained unpaid were disclosed n our reports dated 5
December 2013 and 21 May 2014, By way of a brief
summary, the followng pre-appomiment costs were
approved by the creditors’ committee of Giyncastle
Resource Limited (formerly Umty Mine Limited) by
wntten correspondence cn 13 January 2014 and ratified
al a subsequent meeting of the creditors’ comnutiee
held on 21 January 2014 as follows:

Pre-appointment fees charged by Duane Morris
in the total sum of £253,358 unclusive of VAT)
and SGH Martineau in the total sum of £3,300
{inclusive of VAT): and

Unpaid pre-appomntment Joint Administrators’
tme costs in the total sum of £105,547 (exclusive
of VAT).

12, Administrators' Remuneration

The basis of the Jaint Administrators’ remuneration
in Glyncastle Besource Limited (formerly Unity Mine
Limited) and Glyncastle Mining Luruted (formerly
Horizon Mining Limited) was approved by the creditors’
committee for those two companies on 13 January 2014
by wntten correspondence and ratfied at a meeting
of the creditors’ committee held on 21 January 2014,
it was resolved that the Joint Admunistrators’ fees be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Admiristrators and their staff in attending to matters
ansing in the administration at the charge out rates of
Cork Guily LLP.

I addimion, 1t was resolved that the Joint Adimiistrators



Cork Gully LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

will receive & fee of 1% of any investment introduced
or assets realised to reflect the extensive time and risk
associated with the M&A activity,

At the time of writing, the crediors’ commitiees for
both Glyncastle Resource Limited {formerly Unity Mine
Limited} and Glyncastle Mining Limited (formerly Horizon
Miing Limited) had passed resolutions confirming that
the Joint Administrators be authorised tc draw fees on
account of their time ¢osts up te 12 June 2016, totaling
£4,080,407 and £57,309 respectively.

Schedules confirming the total time incurred by us
and our staff durning the reporting penod for each of
the Administrations, together with the cumulative time
costs to date, are attached at Appendix 5 to this report.
Cork Gully LLP staff record time in minimum units of &
minutes.

The tabla below summarnses the positicn with regard to
each Administration

Pre appontment fees of £25000 were paid to Cork
Gully pricr to the commencement of the Administration,
The Joint Administrators have not drawn the balance of

their pre-admunistration casts or any post appointment

Giynaastia ple 7.55 2,111.00

Giyncastie Minng Ltg . 7.75 2,281 00
(3yncastle Resource Lid 8309 431,399.25
Ocean Coat L{d ‘ ’ 57 1,446 25
Clynoastle Mueral falisy Lid 5 1.313.28
Abbey Mine Ltd 42 1,133.25
Centreclear Lid 4.8 1,262.25

remuneration in this matter to date.

A descnption of the routine work undertaken in respect
of the Administrations te 22 May 2017 15 as follows'

1. Administration and Planning

Reviews and documentation of Administration
strategy

Site monitoring for matters for environmentai and
safety concern

. Preparing the documentation and dealing with the
formalities of appointment

Goliection of the Group's books and records
ncluding extraction of financial and customer
information from Pegasus

. Dealing with storage of the Group's records
Statutory netifications and advertising
Preparing documentation required

. Dealing with ail routine carrespondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case

T AR T
.+ Forthe total ?Wnﬂw,aoommswgammm

- A, EOE s - < n Tax

- R Bz pn

. A v b
YT e AR T A e i
279.6 ) 20.895.00 352 04
294,32 14856 67,057.20 448.06
364 83 10,346.64 5,442,010 25 525.9
253.73 6451 20.721.50 320,71
232.04 5374 16,586.25 308.64
23149 544 16,012 50 ana
237 34 59,56 19,182.25 22,07



Joint Admanistrators' Prograss Report 20th Saptember 2017

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

detaiis on Insolvency Practitioner System (“IPS")
Case bordereau and insurance

tiasaing with the Groups' directors regarding
completion and submission of the statements of
affairs

. Preparing the Joint Administrators’ proposals and
progress reperts ta creditors

Maintaining and managing the Joint Administrators'
cashbook and bank account

. Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement
cbiigaticns are met

. Strategy planning meetings

Making necessary arrangements for the extension
of the Administrations (either by the consent of the
secured creditors or the Court} and drafting the
supplementary decuments and reports to creditors

. Travelling to and from meetings and the mine
2. Creditors

. Dealing with creditor correspondence and
telephone conversations

v Prepanng reports and circulars to creditors

Liaising with ERA 1 relation to employee claims
and review of necessary forms for filing with
Redundancy Payments Service I1n respect of
employee clams

. Addressing employees as regards their
redundancies

. Maintaining crediter information on IPS case

management soltware
Receving and logging creditor clams

Coordinating and holding of the mitial meeting of
creditors

Meetings and communication with the crediors’
committee

Reporting regular updatas to the consortium of
secured lenders and creditor committees;

Instruction to legal advisers regarding a review of
the Secured Creditor's position and subsequent
consideration and review of advice received:

Lassing with the Secunty Trustee nominated by
the consortium of lenders under the terms of the
ntercreditor agreement,

Larsing with creditors’ auditors

Answernng creditors’ queres and recording proxy
forms and claims i respect of the mestings of
the Companies’ creditors to consider the Jomnt
Administrators’ revised proposals and proposal tor
a CVA

Reporting to the Companies’ creditors following
the approval of the Joint Administrators’ revised
proposals and proposal for a CVA

3. Investigations

Review of the Groups' records
Prepare and issue questionnaires to directors

Review and consider questionnaires recevad from
directors

10



Cork Gully LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

B Review and completion of comprehensive .
investigation checklists

. Craft and submit a confidental report to the
Secretary of State on the conduct of any past or
present director.

4. Realisation of Assets

Preparation af an Information Memorandum for
perspective investors/purchasers

. Preparabion of Non-Disclosure Agreements o
facilitate the M&A process M

Set up and ehgoing maintenance of a virtual data .
room for perspective investars/purchasers

. Formulating bists of inerested parties from various
sources

Preparing and updating an expression of interest
schedule

. Cratting and organising for the placernent of
adverts seeking mvestment into the group / sale of
the business and assets

. Review of the onginal long-wall mining model
prepared by senior Management and sensitivity
analysis for discussion with interested parties

Communication with all interested parties who
were sent the information memorandurm

Liaige with parties expressing an Interest In
investing or acquring the business and assets of
the Group

. Assisting interested parties in conducting their due
diligence

Coordinating and attending site visits and
conference calls with interested parties, to include
assisting with visa applications for site visit where
applicable

Meetings with and presentations to interested
parties

Review of data rcam activity reports

Review of offers recerved and ongoing negotiations
with interested parties

Liaising with the Secured Creditors
Liaising with the directors of the Group
Prepare and discuss enterprise value calculabions

Engage and fliaise with our agents, Webster's
in relation to the sale of the continuous miming
equipment subject to a fixed charge with Barclays
Bank and the Welsh Assembly.

Review and consideration of the tax pasition of the
Group

Conducting research and investigations in order to
comple profiling reports on interested parties

Instruction to legal advisers regarding draft heads
of terms and centract of sale.

Prepare a flow of funds analysis on the basis that
there 1s a sale of the share capital of Honzon Mining
Limiteg

in comunction with drafting a contract of sale,
consider and draft a template for a Crediors
Voluntary Arrangement (“CYA™) progosal n order
1o tescue the Companies as a going concern and
exit via a CVA if required

11



Jont Administrators’ Progress Report 20th September 2017

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Further review and ongoing updates to the draft
CVA proposal

Further review and sensitivity analysis of mine plan
and business model to assist interested parties
with due diligence

Verfying nche anthracite markets and pricing per
tonhe

Venfying demand per annum for niche anthracite
markets, both domestically and globatly

Modifications to mine plan te mimimise requisite
working capital post acguisition

Preparation of investor guides to assist with ther
understanding of the target and potential future
markets

Safequarding certain intellectual propetty

Commissioning independent mining advice to
verily feasibility of the elected miming method

Convening and holding meetings of creditors to
consider revisions to the Joint Administrators’
proposals

Finahsing the Joint Administrators’ proposal for a
CVA in respect of Horizon Mining Limited and each
of its subsidiaries

Convering and holding meetings of the Companies'
creditors and members to consider the terms of
the preposed CVA

Draftng and flng all reguisite statutory
documentation following the approval of the Jomnt
Administrators’ revised proposals and proposal for
a CVAn respect of each of the Companies

Assisting solicitors with draftng the Sale and
Purchase Agreement and other ancillary documents
pertaining to the sale of the Share Capital

5. Trading / Care and Maintenance Program

Attend the mine and ascertain site care and
mantenance aleng with health and safety
procedures and practices

Establish ang develop systems and controls for
Administration penod

Management of cashflow and site mantenance
program, including authorisation of purchase
orders

Prepare and censider site care and mantenance
program and contingency planning

Processing and payment of weekly and monthly
wages and salaries

Approval and processing of weekly payments as
part of the site care and maintenance program for
the mine

Negotiations on leases and access and hire
agreements in relation to the quarry

Liaising  with quarry manager and foreman
regarding operations at Bwich Ffos

Negotiating terms of supply with stene and coat
customers of open~cast quarry

Weekly monitoning of cashfiow forecasts (budget v
actual) for both underground mine and epen-cast
quarry

Undertaking risk assessment of changes to care
and mantenance program and implementation of

12



Gork Gully LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

such changes

. Ongoing assessment of care and maintenance
position

A copy of ‘A creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees'
may be downloaded at,

http://www.icaew.com/~/media/Files/Technical/
Insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-
administrators-fees-final.pdf

Further information about  creditors’ nghts  can
be obtained by visiting the creditors' infarmation
micro-site published by the Association of Business
Recovery

Professionals  {R3} at  bttp//www.

creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/.

A hard copy of the above documents may be provided
to creditors upon request.

13. Administrators® Expenses

With regard to the admimistration of Glyncastle Resource
Limtted {formedy Unity Mine Limited), Cork Gully LLP
has ncurred Categary 1 expenses to 22 August 2017
totaling £46,707 (of which £5 030 was incurred in the
report penod betwean 23 February 2017 and 22 August
2017),

With regard to the other Administrations, Cork Gully LLP
has incurred Category 1 disbursements as follows:

Glyncastle plc
Glyneastle Mining Limited a25.00 2,2680.00
Ccean Coal Limited - 355.00

Glyncastle Minaral Handhng Lid 50,00 8500
Abbey Mine Limited - 3500
Centreclear Limitad - 195 00

These expenses have ansen as a drect result of
administening the estates and have been pad fo
independent third parties by our firm. To date, we have
not been reimbursed for any of the expensas incurred,
which pnincipally relate to

. Court filing fees;
Courier charges;
. Statutory bonding,
Travsl, accommodation and sustenance:
‘ Statutory advertising,
Mail redirection from the Companies' head office,

Contracted printing and postage of circular to
creditors; and

. Meeting reom hire.

Category 2 dishursements are expenses charged by the
firm directly and are not attributable to athird party invoice
and may include a profit element, Crecitor approval is
required prior to any Category 2 dishursements being
drawn. No Category 2 disbursements have been
charged durning the report penod or for any of the
Admimistrations to date.

The summary of recelpts and payments in respect of
Glyncastle Resource Limited {at Appendix 4) confirms
that a total of £329,989 has been paid in respact of
professional adwisor fees and expenses {of which
£15,632 was paid In the report perod).

13



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report 20th September 2017

>

B . SR
NP AR TR SR
Cnben & Co

FRA Solutans {'ERA"

Entralinks Litad
Gabelte LLP

SLR Consutting Limited & Graham Daws
Associates

RAL Reanheinft {10
Duang Morns LLP
Webster Machines Limuted

AN Adowautus L, Maduus Auysors
1KY | imitend

CSG Gompiiter Sanires | imitad
OMT Consulting Lid
Blandiorg Conoulung

Enviranmental Sciantfics Lirited, RPS - Tha
Enviranmental Consultancy Lid

WL AT S 1K

Canr Heralth Servicas | 1+

Glenn Robinseh Minmg Services, Bl Tonks
Vardilation Services, Grange {UK) Limited

Feltons Lirmitad
Sawlls Pic
ERC-UK Plc

Wineor T, Leawis

The table above lists agents or professional advisors
that have been engaged i this matier to date.

vy

4

»
il
e

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

e

s L

 Natire 61 Workc - o+
“gw

U i B
Techinial yput into tha Information Mamerandum

' B

o

Sa

T anbinl the (BAURTANT empléyaas to subowt ther claims I;g the
Heduhtahcy Paymams Ofice (1IPG),

Teutindal Inpul gy the virtaal date reom

Tux sdvice

Consultancy services with ragard ta various sngoing planning ssues

‘Lagal adveu
Lol stvicn
Specialists in the prowision of mining equipment

Frafiling and reputetional ressarch

FT onftwars cusultaris
Technical miming consultants
Thrhnieal gaotngical roneitante

Rescue and hife extension examinations.

Iiteneglicninl sbupigding neichants & Ravkens
Statf mvocioal avwsgsmants

Techwzal mining consultants

Payroll
Mensrat Planring Consultancy
Sub-contracted blasting services

Fpangaal Mining ¢ innardtant

A s F: ;

Tima Mnats

Fixed Fee

Fixed faa
Time costs

Time costs

lime costs
Tine Lusts
Fixed fea

Fixed joo

Time costs
Time costs subjact to agreed cap
Thisvuss

Fixed fea

Fuasy o
Fided fes

Timsg costs

Fixed fee per peyslip
Tima casts
Fixed fen

Iixed les

arrangement with them. The fees charged have been
reviewed and the Joint Administrators are satisfied that

they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

The choice of professionals was based on the Joint

Administratars’ perception of ther experience and
ability to perform this type of work, the complexity

and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee

Curing the report penod. the following additional
professional advisors have been paid for work done

14



Cork Gully LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

. Energy Assessors {South Wales) Ltd were instructed
to prepare an Energy Performance Cerbficate and
were pald £60 in the reporting period.

14. Further Information

An unsecured ocreditor may, with the permission of
the court or wath the concurrence of 5% i value of
the unsecured creditors {(ncluding the creditor n
question) request further details of the Administrator’'s
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of
this report. Any secured creditor may request the same
details in the same tme imit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the
court or with the concurrence of 10% in vajue of the
unsecured crecditors (inciuding the creditor in guestion),
apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of
the Agministrator’s fees and the amount of any proposed
expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks
of receipt of this report. Any secured crecitor may make
a similar application to court within the same time hmit,

15, Summary

We will continue fo pursue the completion of a sale
of the Share Capital to etther Party A or one of the
other interested parties with a view to implementing
the approved company voluntary arrangements and
rescuing the majority of the Group as a gaing concern,
We will advise creditors of the outcome in due course.

Should creditors bave any quenes, they should contact
Udabi Nzetu af this office on 020 7268 2150 or email
udobinzelu@corkgully.com.

Yours faithfully
Far and on behalf of the Group

Stephen Cork
Joint Administrator

Steghanr Cark Androw Spackmaha™ e appompe as Lot

Actpme gleerars oftse Zoap an 20 Gstbar 25173 Tne afars ocusinayt wnd
preferty of ine Genuz are Lany manaugsd Dy ane JuitLAT 1 e 5101s Ane
act as toe Groun's -t and satbout pricaral habiih A dis e ddowmd
Eaocirabsmn and Stechon Snbert Cok Gie btk outdor ed Booact 2z
Inelye soy Practitonss nthe Untegd o rg dom by e insg ode of Snagd-red
Ar canntonts in Levlana i Wale s Tois report has oean pryde ced tor he
@l pospsecfadasng o sdite 3 ona e Coud puraantin tee pesossy
SHte insolvery Aot TS The per e 0 prioate et Doarfidendodl and Mo,
net e rebed ueon, e 1 o eep oA ed e gutder oM s s ho L or s
Dt by cted fear fen any pUIpese e than s gene it S ool aran
Sear the Dourt B, any ~ther Soisoa tor ary daes e ohatanoe
FtCoig Sally LLP we always st toopraaae o srofess ool and eff e oat
SEfYIrE oae.er we Teconnse that t o i the natone of e obrerr
piocesadiegs 250 1300135 10 anse o e oo ime 1Y el skl Pale
cadse fo - nmplain abait the 2 agthat ve @ actong voushnuld 11 Penrsl
inctance sot detals of your complaing ir wirg 9 our Lomplaint= o Ler
Flizrar Rlansgnn at 50 Gresk Streal Loador WK 8E Tas sl veeally
wake car coinglaints procedur ane se ] spdsavear toooeal Lty your
cerrplanat Lader ine 510 paraen of o 2e00r partnel 1 reeeiectad vtk the
pontment
tost chspistee car e rerol =4 am cably edht thragh e piogs on of
ntaer infermaunn or lolloainyg neygnlictons Howeves I e geetl nl
2 nave eiauatad our O mpkunts pirteaune and youw are not splthed
Nt yonr somplant Pas bean e olved of dualt wih appronnsisly oy
camplaey W e recpalator, bog, trat hoerces e insal ¢ v, piachlive
concerred Ay <ach comg l1nls shanid e addrenses 1o Tns Ineolver - v
Saryice 1 Gomplants rd Tos, 1 Gity Weke Dands 1511 903 ang vou
can make 4 5 bmission weirig an ao-pe formosva bebde ol we s aos Uk
cumplam=abotiyrsolancy-pastiianer, < poiy can emad p comg la ite s
NSOl @RSy 42 g™ Uk of i sy [org DRAN BO2 G318 - colls e S argsd

at hotsesd T oand ¥ 50 par miute rom o land ne, ar for mob |-

Detwee 12p ard 41p cer miata f yor” 2 Culhing frem the LK

15



;w“
«t "'-,w

!

b i

"

r4°w“vﬂf

TR
R

e

1]



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report 20th Septamber 2017

Dinte
i

f on;
LT’“’f‘,"ﬁi é@?@h i
o e a“w 28 gy
~curmnt&§bgsd offi
teovd ST BRRT &
%“w’,'ff‘p' “.;—jﬁ.._ 7

.zw

‘ Mrd&ﬁkrumlﬁ upﬂfﬁ‘ﬂfﬁ

i At

)
- B e
Richard Nugant

Roy Aubray Pitchford
Sman Richarn Rannlck
WLl aek Wark Clnzmr-Juiey
John Gnffiths Antlwny
Mlch;al A;thur

Jeremy Bewick Dowler
Kelth I{iecarg’ﬂ 1 aighfiakt
Richard Howard Rigg

It AITAT BArA

tustace Fatnck Gatnet Sherrard

Gerwyn LisWenyn Wilidms

- il ﬁz@,«égy: 2 pﬁrg
c?sﬂ'?.m.?@ u,.uf!s., o -‘fﬂ: »KM\ .

John Anthony

Shelagh Rosa Wihams

are it

e
v *

t

2

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

b

The davelopment of Unity undeargronnd cral mae
30 October 2013

Drectors

10 January 2011

10 July 2009

10 July 2000

1 Audust 2013

8 Septamber 20056
16 Juns 2008

10 July 2009

18 Juby ROD8

& Septembsr 2005
4 Whitamhnr 206

25 February 2011

‘28 January 2605
L i PO
b i% S o 15 s
10 July 2008
28 January 2005

i

fully paid as foliows,

. Sharsholder

Glyncastle plc

Gork Guily LLP, 52 Brook Street, Londen, W1K 505

“ f{% High Court of Justes, Compamas Court (Case No, 7324 of 2010

ol

10 Dxetober 2013

23 Apnl 20123
14 Janvary 2011
5 December 201

£0 July 2003

20 August 2008

£0 Aruyu.d 2000

30 March 2012

13 July 2009

23 Apnl 2013

10 July 2008

Shares Held
1,000

1

M Authorised share capital of 1,000 ord\nary shares of £1,00 each all of which hava baen allotted and

17



Cork Guily LLP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

4 osstean
11 August 1998
Heol Wenalit, Cwmgwrach, Neath, West Glamorgan, SA11 5PT

" Core Gy LLM 02T uh D, Luandun, WIK 503
The identification, extrachon & sale of commercially viable coal from Unity
30 Uctoer 2013
Directors
High Court of Justice, Lomparias Court (Casa No 7328 ot 2013)
$taphen Hobert Cork and Andrew Beckingham of Cork Gully LLP

. vpe -
B vl v >,

it Wsﬁ%‘ 4 # B} N
Sirman Richard Grant-Rennick 25 Fabruary 2611
Richard Nugant . . 28 Megruary 2011
Roy Aubrey Pitchford 10 July 2009
Bilch i d Manbe' CavniinJunes | AUgust M1 10 Octaber 2013
John Gnthths Anthorny 1 Septernber 2008 23 Apnl 2013
Mighag Aty 1 . 18 Juie 2008 " " 14 January 2611
Jaiery Bewnh Duwler 0 July zuq'a ) . . e 5 December 2011
Eustace Patnck Garnet Sherrard 25 February 2011 30 March 2012
VIAMWYR | ItwaRyh Williams 12 Aoguet 1008 13 July 2008
i b g g Ay,{ ® R TNy > SN - e .In &4 = R
Semgonysocmary 5 S 50T T T et
John Antntny 10 July 2009 23 April 2003
Sally Anne Roberts 12 August 1998 12 October 2000
Shalagh Ress Willams ., . 12 Oretaber 2000 10 July Zoud

o S

";g:’ Authunssd share Gapital of { ordinary shares of £1.00 which has been allotted and fully paid as
L
crsen follows:

+". Sharsholder Shares Held
Glyncastie Mining Limited 1

18



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report 20th September 2017

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

“ooniany el Oonan oot Lt fn Aiinitrstion
Frevi i /A
" pessvsse
19 September 2005
3 NZA

Cork Gully LLP, 52 Brook Streat, Londen, WiK 508
The identification, extraction and sale of commarcially viable cosl
30 October 2013

Directors

i
iy 7
ég .+ Stephen Robert Cork and Andrew Beckingham of Cork Gully LLP

o

o R TR

e*et;r?og,x

P

High Court of Justice, Coméanies Ceurt {Case No, 7326 of 2013)

£
RS B NI,

F{schan‘j Nugent 25 February 201 1I V .

oy Aubrey Pitchford 20 February 2012

Michael Mark Corner-Jones 1 August 2013 10 Cetober 2013
John Griffiths Anthony 10 July 2009 23 Apni 2013
Jeremy Bewick Dowler 10 Juty 2009 5 December 2011
Eustace Patnck Garnet Sherrard 25 February 2011 30 March 2012
Gerwyn Llewealiyn Williams 19 Seplember 2005 13 July 2008

e o H - R eozoe ¥ ' -
Compary sty 7 U 1 powokd (5 e
John Griffihs Anthony 10 July 2009 23 Apnt 2013
Bhetayh Ausy Wl T Aduly Ry 10 July 2008
7SIDE SECRETARIAL LIMITED 19 September 2006 4 July 2007

Authonsad share capital of 1 ordinary shares of £1.00 which has been allotted and fully paid as
follows

Shares Held
1

19



Qiynoastie

NEIMBEET
' 51 Januay 2005

LA

The dentfication
30 Oetober 207 3

Drectors

Miners! Handling Limited

ok Gulty LLY, b2 BrooK Srest, Lendan.

fin Adminieiration)

Hentzalt Mineral Fandling vmited

WK 305

, extracton and surface store and ceal

High Sourt of Jushee. Comparies Goudt jCasa No 7325 0 2013

Stephen febert Gork and Antirew Beckngnam of Cork Gully e

Bichard Mugant %R FRhnmey 2ma

Tagyp Astiaay (RN ' 20 Cplinny N

kel Mark Comnemjonas o Audguat 2013 1D fetober 2013
" Jhn {3t ARtHA0Y (1 Apih 2008 £ ppat 013

Jarenty Bewck Dowler i July 2009 & Qegember 2011

£ stace Patrick Garnet snemard —— A 50 March 2012

Grnan Lleweallin Wilams a1 Jenuary 2005 13 July 2009

e AR T

Johri Arthoiy 10 July 2009 23 Apnl 2013

shelaght FRosé Wilkams 41 Jjanuary 2008 10 July o8

" -y I Aulmr‘lsed share capital of 1 ordinary shares of £1.00 which ras Been anoted and fully paid a3
%"“i‘?"“ﬂ"‘ n A’;}% fubhasau. .
23
i srarsnater Shares Hed
o Glynt.u:,i.\u [ ¥ BRI Larited b ]



ﬁ&wﬁyg@[ﬁ i ML Oarh Gty LLP 52 Brey Cpaet, Londay, Wik soe
N WL g, e i

o
LB i iy, e

Halh & 2
E: %We
i vy ¥ g

I
"y Thy -‘dunnﬁcanon, xtraction gpg Sale of cornmurcrﬁf!y ¥ably gpgy

<

5 "Mﬂmy A “
Aoy Aubray Pitchtoed 26 F‘ebmary 2013
Michag Marj Comer—Jonﬁs ¥ Augus; 2013 18 Octahgr 2013
ok Gnffiths Anfhony 7 Docampg, 2008 ‘ 22 gt a1y
Jeremy, Bowipy Dowier 10 duby 2004 5 DecembeF2m 1
Eustage Fatrick Qarnat Sherarg 25 Fcbmary 201t 30 March 2012
Gerwyn Llewgilyn Williams 13 Juy 2008
IR S Y & M‘;-'maf‘; Ll g

b At 23 At 21

Shsfagh Rose Willamg 10 Jujy 200y
o
fﬂn W 50 whigh has bgan Alintted g fally paigy as
Shorey Hoky
H

21



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

C lear Lid (in A ation)

i

04899634

15 Septembe: 2008

NA

. Gork Gulty LLF, 52 Brook Street, London, W1K 505 .
" Ralhead owner and sgaking opporiunilies s ral ink astructurs

+ 30 Qctober 2013

uﬂm i l.ﬁ“:-:“i" C‘ . o :

ama A High Count of Justice, Companies Ceurt (Case Na 7328 of 2013)

Stephen Robart Cork and Andraw Beckingham of Cork Gully LLP

Richard Nugent 25 February 2014
Ray Aubrey Pitchford 20 February 2013
Mirhael Mark farnar-lnnes C 1 AUGUSTAY I 10 Detober 2013
John Gniiths Anthony 28 July 2005 23 Apnl 2013
Mauraen Elizabeth Danca ‘ 1 February 2005 28 July 2006
Douglas Nominees Limited 15 Septembear 2003 1 February 2005
Jexemy Bewick Dowler } 10 July 2009 5 December 2011
alan Rnhert Senfald 1 Febryary 2000 29 July 2005
Eustace Patrick Garnet Shesrard 25 February 2011 30 March 2012
Garwyn 1 lewallyn Willams ) 29 July 2005 v 13 July 2008
i x  Mogned #

.J.;i... Auiiluny . C "0 a o L v A 2018

' ‘gllw-.hnrh Mactsan n;mce . 1 Febroary 200 . 20 July 2008 ‘
Shelagh Rosae Withams 28 July 2005 10 July 2008
HA VY EILIGIER B L TIRHEY LI I ,,.“ 15 épléabr £000 L ) 1 Enlppmry 2005

l&{{x’

i

ca Aulhorzsed share capqtal of 106,000 orcimnry shares of £0 G1 of which 1,300 have been allotted and
Ty paie as lOIIDWS. " "

" Sharsholder : Shares Held
Glyncastie Mineral Handling Limited 1,600



Joint Adminisiraiers' Prograss Report 20th September 2017

Appendix Il - Group
Structure

Unity Ming Lt

Abbey Mine Ltd

Centreclear Ltd



Cork Gully LLP

Proposals

Extract from the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
dated 6 December 2013 for each of the companies

The Joint Administrators formally propose to creditors 1n
each individual gompany that.

@) The Joint Administrators continue to manage the
business, affars and property of the Companies In
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration. In
particular that they

) undertake M&A activity with a view to attracting new
mvestment or. in the alternative, asse! or secunties
disposals;
1) pursue amounts due to the Companes and, where
appropriate, agree commercial settlement,
iii) investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims
that the Compames may have against any person.
firm or Companies whether in ¢contract or otherwise,
ingtuding any officer or former officer of the Companies
or any person, firm or Companies which supplies or
has suppled goods or services to the Companies;
iv) do all such things and generalty exercise all their
powers as Jont Administrators as they in their
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order
to achieve the purpose of the Administration or
protect and preserve the assets of the Companies of
maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any
purpose incidental to these proposais.
(b} If suthcient new investment in the Companias 1s
achieved the Joint Administrators will seek to exit the
Administrations and pass control of the Companies
pack to the directors.

{c) If 1t appears that there will be sufficient funds to
pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors, the relevant
Administrations will end by placing the Companies
into creditors’ voluntary liquidation and Stephen Cork
and Andrew Beckingham will be appointed as Joint
Liguidators of the Companies.

For the purpose of the winding up, any act reguired or

authonsed under any enactinent to be done by the Joint
Liquidatars is to be done by all or any one or more of

Appendix lll - Extract from
the Joint Administrators’

the persons for the time bemng holding office. Craditors
may nominate a different person{s) as the proposed
liquidator(s), but you must make the nomination(s) at
any time after you recewve these propasals, but before
they are approved.

Information  about the approval of proposals 1s
discussed later in this report.

{d) If it appears that there will be insutficient funds to
pay a distnbution to unsecured creditors of any of the
Companies, the relevant Administration will end by filing
o Notice of Dissolution with the Registrar of Companies.
The relevant company wiff then automatically be
dissolved by the Registrar of Companies three months
after the notice is registered.

(8) The Jomnt Administrators be discharged from
hability under the Administraton v accordance with
Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency
Act 1986 immediately upen the Joint Administrators’
filing of therr final progress report and vacating office

Joint Administrators revised proposals as agreed by
the Creditors of Glyncastie Mining Limited (formerly
Horizon Mining Limieted) and its subsidiaires on 7
October 2016

At the meetings of creditors convened under Paragraph
52 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act in respect of
Honzon Mining Limited and each of s subsidiares,
the following revisions to the Jont Administrators’
proposals were approved:

« THAT the Joint Admuustrators may seek to exit the
Administration and rescue the company as a going
concern by way of a company voluntary arrangement in
accordance with Part | of the Insolvency Act 1986, and

« THAT the Joint Admuustratars be discharged from
hability under the Admimistration in accordance with
Paragraph 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Ingolvency
Act 1986 immediately upon the Jomt Administrators
filng ther final progress report with the Registrar of
Companies and vacating othce.

24



Joint Adminisirators’ Progress Report 20th Septamber 2017

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Uncertain VAT Retund = . N PR [
Ungertain  Gash at Bank " L. 1,8 4.6
s Bank Interast Giross - N i:R TS
Sundry Retund - #5.02
Uncertain  Goodwill - -
Uncertain  Intersompany Debtor -
- 12904230
PAYMENTS - -
Transfer to Unity Mine Ltd - 129,400 0O
Rediraction of Mail - 185.00
- {129,595.00}
Balance to Hand 47.30
HEPRESENTED BY
Cabo ot Bank 471N
47.30
Centreclear Limited (in Administration)
. 19(@;!
to .
7
£
Uncertain VAT refund - 418,68
Bank Intarest Gross - 0.56
Uneértdin - Lang & B;J;Iélnqs ' . -
- 41924
PAYMENTS
Re-Oirecton of Mail - 355,00

Centreclear (in Administration) continued

H

ﬁg‘\ BN mmm 30/10/2013

s g.‘,‘“’“t to i

S oE wowz17  2z/0R/2017

- {355.00%

Balance te Hand 8424
REPRESENTED 8Y

Casht al Barik G0

64,24

Glyncastle Mining Limited (in Administration)

gt NI il Iy LTt T iy
S P T  Fom i Fem
ot ’“ o 2anRnt ;mms
i S T to
RECEIPTS | £
YAT Refund - 1,627.50
816 00 Cash at Bank - BO/.48
Uncartain Sundry Refund - 2104
Bauik [nlerest Gruss - 302
76,678,381.00  Intercompany debtor - -
- 2,460.34
PAYMENTS
Transfar to Unity Mine - 2,200.00
Re-Direction of Mail - 195.00
Stationary & Postaqe - 33.83
- (2,428.83)
Balance to Mand ns1
REPRESENTED BY
Gash at Bank 1181
ns



Gork Gully LLP

Glyncastle Resource Limited (in

13,767,704.00

85,339.00

v0C.001.00

40,458,00

104,233.485.0
529,764.00
05,612.00
75.494.00
59,716.00

100 00

Plant & Machinery
Cash at Bank

Trading Loans

Covdd 8 Fruge Tyl
Intorecmpany Sranstera
VAT Refund

Cstvtum Fuids

Book Delsta

Serap Metal

Young Kacniit Funding
Fusl Sales

Buank llubfesl Gross
Bundry Rofund

Ming Development
Intersompany Debtor
Leases and Licencss
Secunty Funds & Bonds
Furniture & Equiprnent
Investrment in Subsidianes

VAT Control Account

PAYMENTS
Chargehoidars

Wages & Salanas

Administration)

Woa

74,496.00

¥20.90

47,456.49

122,672.49

anTsAT

Appendix IV - Summary of
Receipts & Payments

3,234,710.00

'1,530.824.73

1,579,223.64

096,L00.00
131,000.00
85,339.37
838,848 UB
43,067 39

24,004,90
3,906,060

4,201.34
ARCLYA ]

22215

47,456,498

7.011,110.48

1,983,966,08

1,676 354.28

Electncity & Gas

Plant & Cquipment Hire

Agert Fees & Expenses

Rent at Bwich Ffos

Fuel Payments

Site Security

Professicnal Feas & Expenses
Staff Expensés

Insurance

Repas & Maintanance

Moator Vetrcla Hire & Expenses

Telephone, Internet

Rescue Services

Legal Fevs & Expuines
Ransom Paymenis

Loan to Ocean Coat Limited
Stationery, Ignnltn & Postage
Ofhea Cleaning
Parmits, Registrations
Royaltes

Bwich Fios Bond
Employee Agant -ees
Storags Costs
Marketing

Bank Charges

Water Treatmant
Rates

Water Rates

Pianming Application Faes

200.421.05

688.00

1,665,00

29,661 46

15,632.00

2428

958.60

218508

200.00

52085

748.00

$78,408.50
614,308.78
385,892,68
376,083.32
371718
394,511,567
328.989.03
84,810.47
47,071 66
47,107.8%
41,341.34

42,676.26

37,766 50
30,555.00
28,808.42
22,240,868
14,384.92
15,008 46
871712
13,226.34
10,000.00
6,850.00
6,810 56
5.821.50
5,110.00
4,842 84
4,138.21
3,818.52

2,345.00



Joint Administrators’ Progress Reporni 20th September 2017

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Giyncastle Resource Limited (in Administration} Ocean Coal Limited (in Administration)
continued

.):k‘" %‘a
fﬁum‘uﬁ’ﬁ‘
s b

i

Ewlw;ﬂii;l-" r‘?ll.uuuum '
AR -

K =

Re-Direction of Man

Tranctar from Unity Mine

Sundry Frpancar . ' 002 00 \ Linntey
Statutory Advertizing 213,30 550.80 2,944.00 Cash at Bank
Petty Cash - 200 06 Bark kiterest Gross
{164,41297)  (7,608,206.92) 252.0600.00  Licenses
+ Buluies 1w Hana h o HEa 54
REPRESENTED BY PAYMENTS
Caslr at Bank 3.823.54 Lease Hotainer tee
Re-Dirscton of Mall
2,823.54

Abbey Mine Limited (in Administration) Balance 1o Hand
} g« e g TR
by Fren ﬁ\ §§ From - REPRESENTED BY
ey mm§ i
e, % 3 28 BN e “
gﬁkﬁh@ o Gaah ot B
2 b DDPORYI0N )
e =
£ £
5,00 VAT refund - 5.00
25000.00  Inercompany Debts - -
- 500
PAYMENTS -
N/A - -
Balance to Hand 500
REPRESENTED By
Cash at Bank 5.00
5,00

P

22,240 80

294371

1310

25,197.87

26,000.00
195.00

{28,195.00)
287

2.67

267

27



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix V - Summary of
Joint Administrators’ Time
Costs

Glyncastle Plc {in Administration)

For the period 23 February 2017 to 22 August 2017 30 October 2013 to

Admivstration & Planning 0.00 2.00 2.85 130 745 1,841.00 — D odmaz 36,3@.59
Dlrisiiolers s v v . 0.20 8500 42500 . res’ 3071.25
Creditors .00 0.00 0.00 (.00 0.00 0.00 000 2455 B,608.25
Jnveshgatons uuo 0.00 0.00 0.00 pae 0.00 000 200 8500
Realisation of Assats 000 0.20 000 000 020 8500 4500 230 91100
Total Hours 0.00 240 288 1.30 755 211100 27580 8492 20,0500
Yoot Fobs Dbwh U dabe © o poo ' oo

Centreclear Limited (in Administration)

For the period 23 February 2017 to 22 August 2017

- 1B
g

i ()

Adimalstation & Planming v 1.2 325 1,262.25 262.97 1

Crediiors 0.00 000 000 0.0 coo " fede  apsazs

Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 | ‘;,;jii.se ;:j!?.g:;a"op

Realsation of Assets .00 .00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 po0 % 'Bs wz,;g;ﬁ.rs

Total Hours 000 125 325 0.30 480 1202258 25734 *31‘3.;. 11.::9.25
.o -

Total Fees Drawn to date 0.00 D Foo



Jont Administrators' Progress Report 20Wh Saptember 2017

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Ocean Coal Limited {in Administration)

mupébdﬁhbmqmvmnmuhmr 30 October 2013 fo

Administration & Planning . . 4.05 X 570 1,446.25

Craditors ‘ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0ao bca ' Ci7as  5a0e7s
Investigations 0.0 .00 0.00 000 .00 000 0,00 200 108040
Healsation of Assets 0.00 0.00 0.6 600 040 0.00 oao ° ! ',g 00 3,400.00
Total Hours 0.00 126 406 0.40 570 144825 253.73 84681 20,721.00
Total Fesa Drawn to cate 0.00 .

Glyncastie Mineral Handiing Limited (in Administration)

For the period 23 February 2017 to 22 August 2017 30 October 2013 to

; 5“‘??%.......5”‘ umm’@mﬁ.m '
7e. if

Administration & Planning 500 131325 26285 3377 10,35'!-2%

Craditore 000 040 0.00 0.00 08.00 a00 24006 1T BEEEAO
’ 7; - *;&

Invastigations 0.00 a.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 280 1,010.00

o S

Tote! Hours 0.00 128 298 100 500 131325 25204 . BT 1850025

o

Total Fees Drawn to date 0.00 Ee



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Resource Lid {in Administration)

For the period 23 February 2017 to 22 August 2017

o

Wﬁ% % E é : . éj
A e, 3 = ; ” K
Administration & Planning !
Statutory returns, reports & mesting o0 2810 7.80 1.70 37.70 13,930 50 269.81 499:25 } 184,670,52
tnitial post appomtment lotiors coo oo 0.00 0.00 000 0,00 ao0 1300 ¢ 495050
Cashiering genaral, ncluding boncing 0.00 0.00 3.60 45,10 48 70 11,679.00 239.72 . 39"4.50 116,362.27
Job planning & progression meetings 76.50 18,15 1.30 0.00 §5.95 55.448,75 577.89 1.109,75 733,103.56
Taxation non-trading 0,00 1.20 ¢.00 .00 1.20 510,00 42500 2:!8‘ B ;:?,843@1
Collaction of company records 0.00 500 0.00 0.00 5.00 2125.00 425.00 ’; 575 2,443,785
P
Insurance ogs 600 0.00 aoo c.00 0.60 .00 875 3.84874
Travelling ooo0 5.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 212500 42500 1;9390 g 95,896_;5}0
Filing 0.00 0.00 195 0.00 185 50000 20000 | 6260, | 2326551
Company searches 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0,00 000 - . ﬁ?D , m1386.00
Gher 0.00 070 2.0 0.00 280 71750 25625 1 ot {Q:é.?b.a;!
" e ' 7850 5815 1685 4680 19830 8092575  430.85 242081 1,296,300.08,
(General commurications 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 331 7;?
Return of caprtal o0 000 0.00 2.00 000 0.00 000 i2.00.
Cther 4.00 0.00 0.00 n.00 .00 0.00 0,00 ’ . “;é 0.1‘0
v " 000 000 €00 0.00 .00 cos ooo | "sso’ L 1eraze
Cruditors ~ Fixed :
Reporting 1o fixed chargeholder 0.00 3.00 0.00 0,00 3.00 1,275.00 425.00 \189:75; . 109,033.54.
Claims adjudication 0.00 G.00 0,00 0.00 6.00 0.00 o qﬁf P 5659‘
' Lieneral comimunications’ WXEd] 4. gde T ow 800 | oo 425 80 44,58 ‘23,444},‘\"@ '
Other .00 oo0 000 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 28.0% 11.27?.0&1



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report 20th September 2017

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Rescurce Ltd (in Administration) continued

For the Total Period
For the period 23 February 2017 to 22 August 2017 30 October 2013 1o 22
August 2017

ol e ki
Genersl communications 0.00 0.25 0.00 2.00 0.5 106.25 42500 41405 760850
Other : 0.00 000 0.00 5.00 Q00 oo 000 0.90 0.00

Creditors - Employoos & RPO )

Claims atfjudicaton .00 510 Q0 00 0.00 510 218750 42500 3.00 3,666.48
General communicatlions 0.60 0.20 1,10 0.00 1.30 30500 234 62 406 14,158.60
Other 0.00 000 180 0.00 1.80 380.00 200.00
GCroditors -~ Unsecured
Ropratuny ©.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 200 Q.00
Claims adjudication 0.0 0.00 0.00 oo 0.00 0.00 a.c0
Ganeral communications 0.00 000 040 0.00 0.40 80.00 204,00
Distributions 000  oon 000 0.00 0o “poo " oo
Othflr 0,00 0.00 1.20 ; ooo 1.20 240.00 ZDID.OO
ROT clams npa ann n.nn ang aon ann non
0.00 8.56 4.80 0.00 13.15 4553.76 3829
nveatigations - Directors
Directors ¢orraspondence & conduct a.00 a0.80 050 Qoo 3.00 0.00 5.00
CDDA rapor‘hfrelurn 0.00 6.00 0.00 000 000 0.00 8.00
Statutory accounting records review 0.00 0.00 a.00 000 00D 0.00 0,00
Investigationa - General N ¥ . N ,«‘i ;
As‘set tracing I I ‘ 0.00 DOO 0,00 0:00 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 110 v 2?3.00
Other matters 0.00 000 000 000 0.6¢ "0.00 0.00 265 1071317
0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2825 8,191.51

31



Gork Gully LLP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Resource Ltd (in Administration) continued

Freehold & leasehold property

Lobdwill & IPH

Sale of businass
Othar tangible assets
Other matters

nsuranco

0.00
28500
Q.00
0.00

0,00

Ruallsation uf Assets - Moating/Qenersl

Freehold & leasehold property
Book debts

bald bt busingls

Stock/WIP

Other intangible assets

Uther tangible assets
Cash/mank

Other matters

Agents/Valuers

Trading
Trading on deciston/stralegy

Sales and customers

Purchasers and suppliers

¢ oo

0,00

6o

0.00

000

o

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

[the03

G.00

For the patiod 23 February 2017 to 22 August 2017

88,40
110
6,00

0.00

1.50
0.00
ton
0.00
1.00
0.00
000
0.20
0.00

112.80

93,10

10.60

R o 18

0.00
0.00
000
0o

0.00

5.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

Q.00
Q.00

0.10

1.10

3.90

21.40

%X

0,00
Q.50
2.00
2.00

0.00

0.00
000G
.00
000
0.00
0.00
0.00
Q.00
000

050

470

.00

0.00

333.80

1.10

000

0.00

1.50

0.0G

0.00

0.00

1.00

0.00

0.00

d.20

0.00

408.40

98.90

14.50

70.65

220,580.00

467.50

0.00

0,00

B37.50

0,00

0.00

0.00

42500

000

0.00

B5.00

a oo

40,615.50

5.285.00

25,211.25

423 91

0.00

574.60

425.00

0.00

0.00

425 00

.00

0,00

0.00

425.00

o.0e

o.00

42500

0.00

560..&0

413.71

364 48

356,85

20,555.00

7.00 2975200

465132 2,715.400.66

6520 . 2823575
620 - 826113
N

oY 25,00
2.50 2,120.80

3 - .
200 901,18
"liidso’ 5756685

5.55 2,576.15
140 0. 68140

51,252.75

80210 © 26720044
31985, 14302088
79468 540895.62



Joint Admiistrators' Progress Report 20th September 2017

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastie Resource Ltd (in Administration} continued

Landlord £.00 oot 000 000 0.00 000 coe w3 1iigR
Einpluges & Pyl n PAYEANIC WU Lz 91/0 D00 486D 1830000 57480 ¢ Gob7s 150,-%?195
ROT 0,00 o.0n fon 0.00 000 0,00 000 - o020 | f?‘qsf:bé
Ubiitias " .00 0.06 000 000 £.00 000 - 1:;30 ’ é;@éam}
Secunty 0.00 20,05 000 0.00 20.05 B521.25  425.00 zsm © 10987.64
fsurance 040 3,35 0.00 .00 335 142375 42500 ;:11.95 15,512.74
HP/lease/3rd party negohations 000 Q.00 oge 0.00 0.00 0.00 oo §4.*if=0\ 1,258.83
Fuidiiial LUt wor irssiny b oy 4,80 .06 080 Qoo aoo H‘IO.?O I",' £,304,00
taxation - VAT 0.00 800 130 000 9.0 366000 30355  18.76 v:‘ 8,110.05

Taxaton e 0T 10,00 Q.00 q.00 0.00 000 a.00 Uy
Cfree inuier s ' wuy 14 40 0.06d 640 14.40 512000 425,00

0.00 23595 .40 470 20005 100430.78 390.00

Total Hours ' ' .50 415.45 40.05 5200 899,90 4351,890.25 45483

Total Fess Drawn to Date £0.00 j o

Abbey Mine Limited (in Administration)

For the perfod 23 February 2017 to 22 August 2017 30 October 2013 to
22 August 2017

N EM:MVT

¢ B
& i
R @E
LT TV f}ﬁ#“ 3 T »(w
. g e ol
AuitnrisuETon & Panmng 18 " 245 b.30 269,82 @" 3292 %‘0 225,
Cradliors 0.00 .00 0.00 000 0.60 Qoo 0.00 x;‘ 15.72 4 991,25,
. . e e
Investigations 000 0.00 000 .00 ksl 000 pon 280 7,01010?
Total Hours 0.00 125 205 0.30 420 133925 29149 LML 1601350

"

Total Fees Drawn to Date £0.00 . A



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Mining Ltd {in Administration)

For the period 23 Februaty 2017 to 22 August 2017 30 October 2013 to 22

Statutory returas, reports & mesting 000 150 0.30 010 1.90 8400 21000 2-3'%0- 9",5-1:5.99
Itk Bost-appointmént letlers Y & 0o 166 ooo 160 95750 30897 280" 115780
Cashisnng general, including bonding 000 0.00 a 00 1.30 1.30 31200 240,00 555 1,516 81
Job planning & progressan mestings 0.00 1.50 0.20 0ao 1.70 677.50 30853 16.40 5,814.55
Taxation non‘-thradmg oo 0.00 0'.75 .00 0.75 150,00 200.00 o 4.58, e 1,:.;?5,20
Fiing 0.00 000 n&0 aan N 60 0po 20000 © | 538 1}1;;
Gtinen ‘ wou GLY L OB 000 000 6o0 200,00 $14'60
0.00 200 33 140 7735 meo0 2432, 6022, aaé:os

Repoiting to fixed chargaholder 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 Q.60 0,00 0.00 ¢ ' .90 ée"gies
General communications .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0460 e 0.25; 2?625
{3thar ' "'.00 so0 " os0 0g0 0.00 0.06 0cd " 870 - 3&1506
Creditors - Unsecured
Heporting . .0.00 0.00 0:00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Claims adjudication . 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
General communications 0,00 0.00 000 000 2.00 000
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Craditors 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Investigations - Directors
Directors comespondence 0.00 0,00 D 00 0.00 00% 0.00
CODA repert/teturn a.00 .00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 ]

Y. 000 ... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 - 880 1 143800



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report 20th September 2017

Time Costs

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

Glyncastle Mining Lid (in Administration) continued

Raallgation of Assets - Fixed

GChargs Asssts

Frashoid & leasehold propery 006 Q.00
Daler uf Lushmess u.uY u.ug

Reallsation of Assats - Genaral

Freehold & leasehold uropgny n an % 'n]
0.00 ‘a0

Tradhwy ‘ .

Cinployass & Payiull s PAYE/NIG o wuy
0.00 0.00

Tetal Hours 0.00 3.00

Total Fees Clalmed

Pariners/Directors

Associates/Managers

QOther Senyor Professionals

Assistants and Suppott Staff

Time 15 charged In minimum units of 6 minutss

“The craditors’ commitizes Tor both Glyncastls Rescurce Lirmited

{tormerly Uity Mine Limited) and Glyncastle Mining Limited {formerky
Horizon Mining Limited) passed resolutions conteming that the Joint

000

0.00

Q.00

0.00

uuy

e 3

405-620
350-450
200-290

854240

Administralors’ be authonsed fo charge an upldt of 33% on thair hourly

cnarge out raies for tha peripd 1 January 201510 15 July 26 as a
result of the financial suppert prowded by Cork Guity LLP to these

administrations

.06

0.60

0.0

0.00

os

0.00

140

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

7.78

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

i

0.00

0.90

1,50




Contact

Stephen Cork Managing Partner
Cork Gully LLP 52 Braok Street. London WiK 305

T +44 (020 7268 2150 F: +44 (20 7268 2151
e unityftcorkgully.com




